Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C12-0753
Docket No. 06T-209

C12-0753Decision No. C12-0753
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

06T-209DOCKET NO. 06T-209
in the matter of the negotiated wireless interconnection agreement between Big sUNFLOWER tELEPHONE COMPANY  and cingular wirelesS, llc.
Order ADOPTING A JULY 1, 2012 EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THIS AMENDED Interconnection AGREEMENT TO COMPLY WITH FCC NO. 11-189
Mailed Date:  
June 29, 2012
Adopted Date:  
June 29, 2012


I. By the Commission

A. Statement

1. On December 23, 2011, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) released its Order on Reconsideration, FCC 11-189 (the FCC Order), pertaining to bill-and-keep arrangements. 

2. The FCC Order adopted bill-and-keep as the default intercarrier compensation methodology for non-access traffic exchanged between Local Exchange Carriers and Commercial Mobile Radio Service providers, and when requested before July 1, 2012, shall become effective July 1, 2012.

3. Pursuant to 47 USC § 252 and 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-2-2533 through 2534 of the Rules Regulating Telecommunications Providers, Services, and Products, interconnection agreements have a 90-day approval or rejection period.  However, in order to comply with the FCC Order, on June 22, 2012, Sunflower Telephone Company, doing business as Fairpoint Communications and Cingular Wireless, LLC (now known as New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC doing business as AT&T Mobility), (the Parties), submitted an amendment to their interconnection agreement to provide for a bill-and-keep arrangement, for the exchange of all Intra-MTA traffic, with an effective date of July 1, 2012, which is less than the 90-day approval or rejection period.  

4. Rules 4 CCR 723-2-2534(a)(II)(B), 2534(a)(III), and 2534(IV) set rules regarding public comment; intervention intervals for public and staff (requiring filings within 10 and 20 days from posting of notice, respectively); and Commission review within 90 days after submission.  The effective date of July 1, 2012 cannot be met if these timelines are not waived.  

5. We therefore recommend waiving 4 CCR 723-2-2534(a)(II)(B) and 2534(a)(III) on the Commission’s own motion.  

6. From July 1, 2012, forward, all Intra-MTA traffic between the Parties shall be exchanged pursuant to a bill-and-keep arrangement, which means that the Parties shall not charge each other for the transport and termination of traffic.

II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between Sunflower Telephone Company, doing business as Fairpoint Communications and Cingular Wireless, LLC (now known as New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC doing business as AT&T Mobility), 
filed June 22, 2012, to adopt a July 1, 2012 effective date in order to comply with the Federal Communications Commission’s Order on Reconsideration in FCC No. 11-189 is approved.

2. The Commission waives 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-2 2534(a) on its own motion.  

3. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114, C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the effective date of this Order.

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
June 27, 2012.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JOSHUA B. EPEL
________________________________


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________



PAMELA J. PATTON
________________________________

Commissioners










�  This decision was issued in Connect America Fund, A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers, High-Cost Universal Services Support, Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Lifeline and Link Up, Universal Service Reform - Mobility Fund, WC Docket No. 10-90, GN Docket No. 09-51, WC Docket No. 07-135, WC Docket No. 05-337, CC Docket No. 01-92, CC Docket No. 96-45, WC Docket No. 03�109, WT Docket No. 10-208.





3

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












